
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.4. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Pierson and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Robert DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Approved by: Reva Feldman, City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  October 20, 2020    Meeting date:  November 9, 2020 
 
Subject:  Award Dume Drive and Fernhill Drive Speed Humps Project 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the Mayor to execute a construction contract 
with J & H Engineering General Contractors, Inc. (J & H) in the amount $44,381 for the 
Dume Drive and Fernhill Drive Speed Hump Project, Specification No. 2089; and 2) 
Authorize the Public Works Director to approve potential change orders up to 15% of 
Agreement contract. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding in the amount of $600,000 for this project was included in the 
Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 in Account No. 310-9002-7901 (Annual 
Street Overlay).  
 
WORK PLAN:  This item was included as item 8f in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2020-2021. 
 
DISCUSSION:  As directed by City Council on July 13, 2020, this project also includes 
installing speed humps along Dume Drive and Fernhill Drive.   
 
The City advertised the project specifications for the Dume Drive and Fernhill Drive 
Speed Humps Project through the informal competitive bidding process on September 1, 
2020. Nine contractors submitted bids by the September 29, 2020, deadline: 
 

Contractor              Bid Amount 
  J & H Engineering General Contractors Inc.  $44,381.00 
  RC Becker & Son, Inc.      $51,851.06 

All American Asphalt      $57,726.00 
Hardy & Harper, Inc.      $58,861.00 
BSN Construction, Inc.      $77,862.00 

City Council Meeting 
11-09-20 

Item 
3.B.4. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.4. 

Carter Enterprises Group Inc.,  
dba Pavement Rehab Company    $88,000.00 
Sterndall Enterprises, Inc.     $98,901.00 
Pavewest, Inc.              $120,016.00 
Prestige Striping Services, Inc.                                       $121,247.17 
dba Prestige Paving Company      
 

Staff reviewed the bid from J & H and found it to be in order and conformance with the 
bid requirements. Staff also verified the Contractor’s license. 
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the award and authorize the Mayor to execute a 
construction contract with J & H and the Public Works Director to approve potential 
change orders up to 15% of the Agreement amount. Once approved, staff will process 
the Agreement and issue a Notice to Proceed for the project. 
 
ATTACHMENT:  Public Works Agreement with J & H Engineering General Contractors, 
Inc. 
 





















10/20/2020

Tolman & Wiker Insurance Services, LLC

196 S. Fir Street

PO Box 1388

Ventura CA 93002-1388

Jessica Blanchard

(805) 585-6748 (805) 585-6748

jblanchard@tolmanandwiker.com

J & H Engineering General Contractors, Inc.

4065 Mission Oaks Blvd., Unit B

Camarillo CA 93012

Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682

Travelers Prop Cas Co of Amer 25674

20/21 GL/AU/UMB/WC

A Y DT22-CO-766X3615-TCT-20 07/13/2020 07/13/2021

1,000,000

300,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

B Y BA-2N586089-20-26-G 07/13/2020 07/13/2021

1,000,000

B

10,000

CUP-6J048469-20-26 07/13/2020 07/13/2021

4,000,000

4,000,000

B Y UB-9J608692-20-26-G 01/01/2020 01/01/2021
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

RE: J & H Job #743, Dume Drive & Fern Hill Drive Speed Hump Project Spec No. 2089.  GL/AU: The City, its Boards, Officers, Agents and Employees are
Additional Insureds as respects to referenced project per forms (GL) CGD3160219 and (AU) CAT3530215. GL/AU: This Insurance is Primary to any other
Insurance per forms (GL) CGD2460419 and (AU) CA00011013. WC: A Waiver of Subrogation is added in favor of Additional Insureds per form
WC990376A001. Endorsements apply only as required by current written contract on file. **GL: EXCLUDES ALL WRAP/OCIP PROJECTS

City of Malibu Public Works Department

23825 Stuart Ranch Road

Malibu CA 90265

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY









UB-9J608692-20-26-G

J & H Engineering General Contractors, Inc.

Travelers Property Casualty Company
of America

1/1/2020

UB-9J608692-20-26-G









Policy Number: BA-2N586089-20-26-G











CITY OF MALIBU 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CONSTRUCTION BID COVER PAGE FOR 

DUME DRIVE AND FERNHILL DRIVE SPEED HUMPS PROJECT 

Specification No. 2089 

Bids to be Emailed on or before September 29, 2020 at 3:30 P.M. 

Completion Time: 20 Consecutive Working Days 

Liquidated Damages: 
A. Failure to complete work on time: $500.00 Per Calendar Day (Sec. 6-9.1)

N1,1mber of Pages in Construction Bid: 8 

CONTRACTOR 

Name J & H Engineering General Contractors, Inc, 

Street Address 4065 Mission Oaks Blvd. Suite B 

City Camarillo State ___QA_ Zip Code ....,9-=3=-01..,.2.....__ __ _ 

Telephone 805-987-8414

Fax Number 805-987-5810 

Email sandra@j andheng. com

(Optional) 

California Department of Industrial Relations Registration Number _10_0_o_o_o_40_1_1 _____ _

The bid shall be balanced so that each bid item is priced to carry its share of the cost of 
the work and also its share of the contractor's overhead and profit. The City reserves the 

right to delete any bid item to the extent that bid is qualified by specific limitation. An 

unbalanced bid shall be considered as grounds for rejecting the entire bid. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PAGES 6 THROUGH 12 FULLY EXECUTED WITH THIS 
BID 

6 

EXHIBIT A




















	_Staff Report - RF Done
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Robert DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer
	Date prepared:  October 20, 2020    Meeting date:  November 9, 2020

	Item

	Attachment

